

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY,

Respondent.

DOCKET NOS. UE-170033
and UG-170034 (*Consolidated*)

POST-HEARING BRIEF OF
NW ENERGY COALITION, RENEWABLE NORTHWEST,
AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL

October 16, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. THE COMMISSION SHOULD MAKE PSE’S DECOUPLING MECHANISM PERMANENT..... 3

 A. The Commission’s History and Support for Decoupling.3

 B. Independent Reviews Concluded that PSE’s Decoupling Mechanism Works as Intended.5

 C. The Opponents of Decoupling Provided No Evidence To Substantiate Their Concerns.....6

 II. THE COMMISSION SHOULD REJECT PSE’S AND STAFF’S PROPOSALS TO INCREASE BASIC MONTHLY CUSTOMER CHARGES..... 9

 A. PSE and Staff Concede That No Increase in Monthly Charges Is Necessary If the Commission Adheres To Long-Standing Precedent that Line Transformers Are Not Customer-Related Costs.9

 B. PSE and Staff Proposals Would Disproportionately Harm Low-Income Customers and Reduce Customers’ Incentives To Save Energy.....13

 III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD REJECT PSE’S PROPOSAL TO INCREASE THE ELECTRIC RATE TEST CAP TO 5%..... 14

 IV. THE COMMISSION SHOULD CONVENE A TECHNICAL WORKSHOP ON THREE-TIER RATE DESIGN. 16

 V. THE COMMISSION SHOULD APPROVE THE MULTI-PARTY SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IN FULL..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
RCW 80.28.010	21
RCW 80.28.020(1).....	9
RCW 80.84.020(2).....	19
RCW 81.28.010	21
COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS	
Docket No. UE-892688-T, Third Supp. Order (Jan. 17, 1990)	11
Docket No. UE-901183-T, Third Supp. Order (Apr. 10, 1991)	3
Docket No. UE-920499, Ninth Supp. Order on Rate Design (August 17, 1993).....	11, 13
Docket No. UE-950618, Third Supp. Order (Sept. 21, 1995)	4
Docket No. UE-090704, Order 11 (Apr. 2, 2010)	15
Docket No. UE-100522, Report and Policy Statement on Regulatory Mechanisms, Including Decoupling, to Encourage Utilities to Meet or Exceed Their Conservation Targets (Nov. 4, 2010).....	4
Docket No. UE-111048, Order 08 (May 7, 2012)	4
Docket No. UE-121697, Order (June 25, 2013)	passim
Docket No. UE-141368, Order (Jan. 29, 2015)	2, 16, 17
Docket No. UE-140762, Order 08 (Mar. 25, 2015).....	12, 14
